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ESTATE 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late SUNSHINE STEPHEN of Ewa District 

had been determined by the decision of the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 

lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO 

TYPE 

OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE REMARKS 

Meneň 44 c.l Awidainging 40/1983 1/9  

Yaren 251 p.l Anoror 40/1983 1/18  

Meneň 285 p.l Atawidawo 40/1983 1/18  

Yaren 153 c.l Iatobi 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 154 c.l Ubadu 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 157 c.l Ubadu 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 165 c.l Ibwenape 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 172 c.l Ananumwi 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 191 c.l Attar 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 201 c.l Iren 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 202 c.l Ijako 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 204 c.l Iren 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 285 p.l Ubadu 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 205 c.l Iren 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 295 p.l Kibaba 40/1983 1/27  

Buada 357 p.l Yauriaria 40/1983 1/27  

Denigomodu 1 p.l Aenin 40/1983 1/27  

Denigomodu 18 p.l Ainganga 40/1983 1/27  

Meneň 265 p.l Anemet 40/1983 1/27  

Meneň 268 p.l Atuwuro 40/1983 1/27  

Meneň 278 p.l Beradum 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 39 z Yaren-Apoe 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 75 c.l Idadaria 40/1983 1/27  

Baitsi 116 c.l Agoro 40/1983 1/27  

Yaren 89 c.l Atomo 40/1983 1/36  

Yaren 90 c.l Atomo 40/1983 1/36  

Yaren 303 p.l Ugiangang 40/1983 1/54  

Anabar 106 c.l Aduba 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Anetan 52 c.l Anobarouw 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Anetan 68 c.l Anuwuroija 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Anetan 92 c.l Otsinuwo 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ewa 152 c.l Aeabab 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ewa 156 c.l Bogoworowor 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ewa 170 c.l Ijungureb 5/2007 1/56 LTO 
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Ewa 184 c.l Madang 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ijuw 46 c.l Bogomoruw 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ijuw 55 c.l Eateaniabain 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ijuw 60 c.l Aro 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ijuw 69 p.l Ijunguro 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ijuw 70 c.l Iatoborobor 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ijuw 73 p.l Areruwi 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ijuw 103 p.l Anumwimi 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ijuw 124 p.l An- Bwor 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ijuw 705 p.l Anebar 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Meneň 4 c.l Yaeow 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Meneň 13 c.l Yaeow 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Meneň 187 c.l Anaoe 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Meneň 189 c.l Anaoe 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Meneň 191 c.l Anaoe 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Meneň 357 p.l Anaoe 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Yaren 134 c.l Ijongin 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Anetan 97 c.l Mereauwa 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Anetan 103 c.l Eatibibido 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Anetan 109 c.l Anetsiw 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Anetan 128 p.l Atungi 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Baitsi 89 c.l Mangadab 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Baitsi 90 c.l Mangadab 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ewa 3 c.l Mererauwa 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ewa 138 c.l Mererauwa 5/2007 1/56 LTO 

Ewa 141 c.l Medang 5/2007 1/56  

Aiwo 81 c.l Ubadoge 40/1983 1/81  

Boe 88 c.l Anomongirin 40/1983 1/81  

Yaren 330 p.l Atubwinuwmor 40/1983 1/81  

Buada 55 p.l Ijakabab 40/1983 1/81  

Ijuw 17 p.l Aneborara 5/2007 1/112 LTO 

Boe 43 p.l Adenera 5/2007 1/112 LTO 

Anetan 102 c.l Ronawi 5/2007 1/112 LTO 

Ijuw 121 p.l Anebwor 5/2007 1/112 LTO 

Buada 27 p.l Rubwinija 5/2007 1/112 LTO 

Ewa 6 c.l Mangadab 5/2007 1/112 LTO 

Anabar 7 p.l Tararo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 17 p.l Arinugogo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 21 p.l Atetirir 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 24 p.l Arinugogo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 26 p.l Atibenar 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 34 p.l Anakarikik 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 36 p.l Queirang 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 49 p.l Ibweruru 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 55 p.l Tomor- Atemor 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 58 p.l Animwen 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 59 p.l Animwen 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anabar 65 p.l Atebobaer 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anetan 133 p.l Atebao 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anibare 149 p.l Ueiba 5/2007 1/224 LTO 
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Anibare 160 p.l Adetereni 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anibare 202 p.l Anurun 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anibare 238 p.l Aeoquarra 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anibare 240 p.l Atemor 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anibare 241 p.l Maro 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anibare 354 p.l Akaraeoni 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Baitsi 67 p.l Anuero 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Baitsi 76 p.l Ugino 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 93 p.l Anuijo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 94 p.l Ate 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 95 p.l Anuijo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 35 p.l Nago 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 36 p.l Abongebong 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 37 p.l Tegang- Idageang 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 58 p.l Beiduaba- Paeduape 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 79 p.l Anemet 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 80 p.l Anuijo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 81 p.l Anuijo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ewa 162 p.l Imagemwin 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ijuw 10 p.l Atebwanijo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ijuw 18 p.l Atobwidob 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ijuw 85 p.l Atueo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ijuw 87 p.l Iyuwinepe 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ijuw 88 p.l Ibowini 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Ijuw 725 p.l Atebawo 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Meneň 354 p.l Atataro 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Buada 131 p.l Eatetakiwoe 5/2007 1/224 LTO 

Anetan 7 p.l Guramit 5/2007 1/226 LTO 

Anetan 13 p.l Yubwia 5/2007 1/226 LTO 

Anetan 15 p.l Atebena 5/2007 1/226 LTO 

Anetan 20 p.l Iyeida 5/2007 1/226 LTO 

Anabar 107 c.l Iaterangija 5/2007 1/280 LTO 

Anetan 71 c.l Anuworioja 5/2007 1/280 LTO 

Ewa 195 c.l Atengab 5/2007 1/280 LTO 

Ewa 2 c.l Anora 5/2007 1/280 LTO 

Aiwo 107 c.l Ianepe 5/2007 1/336 LTO 

Aiwo 159 c.l Atubwinarum 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Aiwo 413 c.l Atubwinarum 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Yaren 270 c.l Atemarar 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Yaren 307 p.l Ataningobwi 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Yaren 313 p.l Atangawak 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Boe 6 p.l - 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Boe 73 c.l - 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Yaren 101 c.l Atemeroro 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Yaren 129 c.l Aningobwi 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Meneň 96 c.l Irebedi 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Meneň 102 c.l Irebedi 5/2007 1/840 LTO 

Meneň 267 p.l Atuwuro 5/2007 1/840 LTO 
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Yaren 260 p.l Anga 5/2007 1/1120 LTO 

Meneň 341 p.l Ibea 5/2007 1/2800 LTO 

Yaren 331 p.l Atubwinumor 5/2007 3/280 LTO 

Ewa 89 p.l Anuero 5/2007 17/3920 LTO 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

SUNSHINE STEPHEN of Ewa District are as follows:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Meneň 44 Awidainging Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

Yaren 251 Anoror Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

Meneň 285 Atawidawo As for portion no. 251 p.l Meneň 

Yaren 153 Iatobi Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

Yaren 154 Ubadu As for portion no. 153 c.l Yaren 

Yaren 157 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 165 Ibwenape -do-  

Yaren 172 Ananumwi -do-  

Yaren 191 Attar -do-  

Yaren 201 Iren -do-  

Yaren 202 Ijako -do-  

Yaren 204 Iren -do-  

Yaren 285 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 205 Iren -do-  

Yaren 295 Kibaba -do-  

Buada 357 Yauriaria -do-  

Denigomodu 1 Aenin -do-  

Denigomodu 18 Ainganga -do-  
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Meneň 265 Anemet -do-  

Meneň 268 Atuwuro -do-  

Meneň 278 Beradum -do-  

Yaren 39 Yaren-Apoe -do-  

Yaren 75 Idadaria -do-  

Baitsi 116 Agoro -do-  

Yaren 89 Atomo Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

Yaren 90 Atomo As for portion no. 89 c.l Yaren 

Yaren 303 Ugiangang Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

1/702 

1/702 

1/702 

1/702 

1/702 

1/702 

1/702 

1/702 

Anabar 106 Aduba Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

1/728 

1/728 

1/728 

1/728 

1/728 

1/728 

1/728 

1/728 

Anetan 52 Anobarouw As for portion no. 106 c.l Anabar 

Anetan 68 Anuwuroija -do-  

Anetan 92 Otsinuwo -do-  

Ewa 152 Aeabab -do-  

Ewa 156 Bogoworowor -do-  

Ewa 170 Ijungureb -do-  

Ewa 184 Madang -do-  

Ijuw 46 Bogomoruw -do-  

Ijuw 55 Eateaniabain -do-  

Ijuw 60 Aro -do-  

Ijuw 69 Ijunguro -do-  

Ijuw 70 Iatoborobor -do-  

Ijuw 73 Areruwi -do-  

Ijuw 103 Anumwimi -do-  

Ijuw 124 An- Bwor -do-  

Ijuw 705 Anebar -do-  

Meneň 4 Yaeow -do-  

Meneň 13 Yaeow -do-  

Meneň 187 Anaoe -do-  

Meneň 189 Anaoe -do-  
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Meneň 191 Anaoe -do-  

Meneň 357 Anaoe -do-  

Yaren 134 Ijongin -do-  

Anetan 97 Mereauwa -do-  

Anetan 103 Eatibibido -do-  

Anetan 109 Anetsiw -do-  

Anetan 128 Atungi -do-  

Baitsi 89 Mangadab -do-  

Baitsi 90 Mangadab -do-  

Ewa 3 Mererauwa -do-  

Ewa 138 Mererauwa -do-  

Ewa 141 Medang -do-  

Aiwo 81 Ubadoge Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

1/648 

1/648 

1/648 

1/648 

1/648 

1/648 

1/648 

1/648 

Boe 88 Anomongirin As for portion no. 81 c.l Aiwo 

Yaren 330 Atubwinuwmor -do-  

Buada 55 Ijakabab -do-  

Ijuw 17 Aneborara Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

Maisy Adu 

Eimina Agadio 

Yvette Stephen 

Eden Stephen 

Miliana Stephen (LTO) 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

1/1456 

Boe 43 Adenera As for portion no. 17 p.l Ijuw 

Anetan 102 Ronawi -do-  

Ijuw 121 Anebwor -do-  

Buada 27 Rubwinija -do-  

Ewa 6 Mangadab -do-  
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Anabar 7 Tararo Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

Maisy Adu 

Eimina Agadio 

Yvette Stephen 

Eden Stephen 

Miliana Stephen (LTO) 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

1/2912 

Anabar 17 Arinugogo As for portion no 7 p.l Anabar 

Anabar 21 Atetirir -do-  

Anabar 24 Arinugogo -do-  

Anabar 26 Atibenar -do-  

Anabar 34 Anakarikik -do-  

Anabar 36 Queirang -do-  

Anabar 49 Ibweruru -do-  

Anabar 55 Tomor- Atemor -do-  

Anabar 58 Animwen -do-  

Anabar 59 Animwen -do-  

Anabar 65 Atebobaer -do-  

Anetan 133 Atebao -do-  

Anibare 149 Ueiba -do-  

Anibare 160 Adetereni -do-  

Anibare 202 Anurun -do-  

Anibare 238 Aeoquarra -do-  

Anibare 240 Atemor -do-  

Anibare 241 Maro -do-  

Anibare 354 Akaraeoni -do-  

Baitsi 67 Anuero -do-  

Baitsi 76 Ugino -do-  

Ewa 93 Anuijo -do-  

Ewa 94 Ate -do-  

Ewa 95 Anuijo -do-  

Ewa 35 Nago -do-  

Ewa 36 Abongebong -do-  

Ewa 37 Tegang- Idageang -do-  

Ewa 58 Beiduaba- Paeduape -do-  

Ewa 79 Anemet -do-  

Ewa 80 Anuijo -do-  

Ewa 81 Anuijo -do-  

Ewa 162 Imagemwin -do-  

Ijuw 10 Atebwanijo -do-  

Ijuw 18 Atobwidob -do-  

Ijuw 85 Atueo -do-  

Ijuw 87 Iyuwinepe -do-  

Ijuw 88 Ibowini -do-  
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Ijuw 725 Atebawo -do-  

Meneň 354 Atataro -do-  

Buada 131 Eatetakiwoe -do-  

Anetan 7 Guramit -do-  

Anetan 13 Yubwia -do-  

Anetan 15 Atebena -do-  

Anetan 20 Iyeida -do-  

Anabar 107 Iaterangija Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

Maisy Adu 

Eimina Agadio 

Yvette Stephen 

Eden Stephen 

Miliana Stephen (LTO) 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

1/3640 

Anetan 71 Anuworioja As for portion no. 107 c.l Anabar 

Ewa 195 Atengab -do-  

Ewa 2 Anora -do-  

Aiwo 107 Ianepe Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

Maisy Adu 

Eimina Agadio 

Yvette Stephen 

Eden Stephen 

Miliana Stephen (LTO) 

1/4368 

1/4368 

1/4368 

1/4368 

14368 

1/4368 

1/4368 

1/4368 

1/4368 

1/4368 

1/4368 

1/4368 

1/4368 

Aiwo 159 Atubwinarum Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

Maisy Adu 

Eimina Agadio 

Yvette Stephen 

Eden Stephen 

Miliana Stephen (LTO) 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

1/10920 

Aiwo 413 Atubwinarum As for portion no. 159 c.l Aiwo 

Yaren 270 Atemarar -do-  

Yaren 307 Ataningobwi -do-  
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Yaren 313 Atangawak -do-  

Boe 6 - -do-  

Boe 73 - -do-  

Yaren 101 Atemeroro -do-  

Yaren 129 Aningobwi -do-  

Meneň 96 Irebedi -do-  

Meneň 102 Irebedi -do-  

Meneň 267 Atuwuro -do-  

Yaren 260 Anga Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

Maisy Adu 

Eimina Agadio 

Yvette Stephen 

Eden Stephen 

Miliana Stephen (LTO) 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

1/14560 

Meneň 341 Ibea Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

Maisy Adu 

Eimina Agadio 

Yvette Stephen 

Eden Stephen 

Miliana Stephen (LTO) 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

1/36400 

Yaren 331 Atubwinumor Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

Maisy Adu 

Eimina Agadio 

Yvette Stephen 

Eden Stephen 

Miliana Stephen (LTO) 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 

3/3640 
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Ewa 89 Anuero Romina Amwano 

Alphonso Stephen 

Gregory Adonis Dabugin Stephen 

Christopher Stephen 

Solana Akua 

Raines Stephen 

Nissa Peo 

Marcus Adjemada Stephen 

Maisy Adu 

Eimina Agadio 

Yvette Stephen 

Eden Stephen 

Miliana Stephen (LTO) 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

17/50960 

 

NOTE 1: Main House- To be occupied by Solana Akua 

  Extenstion (Main House)- Raines Stephen 

These are in accordance to will No. 184 but the LTO basis estate are determined as 

Intestacy. 

 

NOTE 2: Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days before the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 272/ 2012 

ESTATE 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late FREDERICK CAIN of Boe District 

had been determined by the decision of the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 

lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO 

TYPE 

OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anetan 3 p.l Atebao 22/2001 1/30 

Anibare 334 p.l Ijuwokoe 22/2001 1/30 

Baitsi 11 p.l Anadere 22/2001 1/30 

Baitsi 101 c.l Idongowa 22/2001 1/30 

Baitsi 168 p.l Iboi 22/2001 1/30 

Baitsi 184 p.l Betio 22/2001 1/30 

Boe 92 c.l Eateigadab 22/2001 1/30 

Nibok 68 p.l Abongobong/ Adeta 22/2001 1/30 

Nibok 110 p.l Ungow 22/2001 1/30 

Uaboe 8 p.l - 22/2001 1/30 

Uaboe 127 p.l Aemwar 22/2001 1/30 

Uaboe 130 p.l Mwapeo 22/2001 1/30 

Nibok 120 p.l Anibaro 22/2001 1/45 

Nibok 85 p.l Ubaneb 22/2001 1/60 

Meneň 44 c.l Awidaingine 22/2001 1/135 
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Yaren 251 p.l Anoror 22/2001 1/270 

Meneň 285 p.l Atawidawo 22/2001 1/270 

Anabar 63 p.l Atoedi 22/2001 1/300 

Buada 357 p.l Yauriaria 22/2001 1/405 

Denigomodu 1 p.l Aenin 22/2001 1/405 

Denigomodu 18 p.l Ainganga 22/2001 1/405 

Meneň 265 p.l Anemet 22/2001 1/405 

Meneň 268 p.l Atuwuro 22/2001 1/405 

Meneň 278 p.l Beradum 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 39 z Yaren/ Apoe 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 75 c.l Idadaria 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 153 c.l Iatobi 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 154 c.l Ubadu 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 157 c.l Ubadu 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 165 c.l Ibwenape 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 172 c.l Ananumwi 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 191 c.l Attar 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 201 c.l Iren 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 202 c.l Ijako 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 204 c.l Iren 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 205 c.l Iren 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 285 p.l Ubadu 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 294 p.l Attar 22/2001 1/405 

Baitsi 116 c.l Agoro 22/2001 1/405 

Yaren 89 c.l Atomo 22/2001 1/540 

Yaren 90 c.l Atomo 22/2001 1/540 

Yaren 303 p.l Ugiangang 22/2001 1/810 

Aiwo 81 c.l Ubadage 22/2001 1/1215 

Boe 88 c.l Anomongiren 22/2001 1/1215 

Buada 55 p.l Ijakabab 22/2001 1/1215 

Yaren 330 p.l Atubwinumor 22/2001 1/1215 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

FREDERICK CAIN of Boe District are as follows:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anetan 3 Atebao Cecilia Cain (LTO) 1/30 

Anibare 334 Ijuwokoe As for portion no. 3 p.l Anetan 

Baitsi 11 Anadere -do-  

Baitsi 101 Idongowa -do-  

Baitsi 168 Iboi -do-  

Baitsi 184 Betio -do-  

Boe 92 Eateigadab -do-  

Nibok 68 Abongobong/ Adeta -do-  

Nibok 110 Ungow -do-  

Uaboe 8 - -do-  

Uaboe 127 Aemwar -do-  

Uaboe 130 Mwapeo -do-  
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Nibok 120 Anibaro Cecilia Cain (LTO) 1/45 

Nibok 85 Ubaneb Cecilia Cain (LTO) 1/60 

Meneň 44 Awidaingine Cecilia Cain (LTO) 1/135 

Yaren 251 Anoror Cecilia Cain (LTO) 1/270 

Meneň 285 Atawidawo As for portion no. 251 p.l Yaren 

Anabar 63 Atoedi Cecilia Cain (LTO)  

Buada 357 Yauriaria Cecilia Cain (LTO)  

Denigomodu 1 Aenin As for portion no. 357 p.l Buada 

Denigomodu 18 Ainganga -do-  

Meneň 265 Anemet -do-  

Meneň 268 Atuwuro -do-  

Meneň 278 Beradum -do-  

Yaren 39 Yaren/ Apoe -do-  

Yaren 75 Idadaria -do-  

Yaren 153 Iatobi -do-  

Yaren 154 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 157 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 165 Ibwenape -do-  

Yaren 172 Ananumwi -do-  

Yaren 191 Attar -do-  

Yaren 201 Iren -do-  

Yaren 202 Ijako -do-  

Yaren 204 Iren -do-  

Yaren 205 Iren -do-  

Yaren 285 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 294 Attar -do-  

Baitsi 116 Agoro -do-  

Yaren 89 Atomo Cecilia Cain (LTO) 1/540 

Yaren 90 Atomo As for portion no. 89 .cl Yaren 

Yaren 303 Ugiangang Cecilia Cain (LTO) 1/810 

Aiwo 81 Ubadage Cecilia Cain (LTO) 1/1215 

Boe 88 Anomongiren As for portion no. 81 c.l Aiwo 

Buada 55 Ijakabab -do-  

Yaren 330 Atubwinumor -do-  

 

NOTE 1: Upon the demise of Cecilia Cain should revert back to children. 

 

  Koni Cain 

  Toni Cain 

  Joni Cain 

  Loni Cain 

  Rosco Cain 

  John Vianney Cain  

 

NOTE 2: Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days before the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ESTATE 

 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late JAMES SCOTTY of Uaboe District had 

been determined by the decision of the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO 

TYPE 

OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Uaboe 73 c.l Mueoen 42/1997 1/14 

Anabar 9 p.l Adaubwer 61/1996 1/28 

Aiwo 252 c.l Yangor 61/1996 1/56 

Aiwo 364 c.l Einumwamwe 61/1996 1/56 

Aiwo 428 c.l Anerue 42/1997 1/56 

Buada 133 p.l Eatetakiwoe 61/1996 1/56 

Anabar 119 c.l Anuwo 61/1996 1/48 

Anabar 120 c.l Anuwo 61/1996 1/48 

Anabar 121 c.l Anuwo 61/1996 1/48 

Anabar 138 c.l Badanni 61/1996 1/48 

Anabar 139 c.l Badanni 61/1996 1/48 

Anetan 67 c.l Mititeru 61/1996 1/48 

Anabar 77 c.l Anabar 92/1997 1/84 

Anabar 18 p.l Mogaiya 61/1996 1/96 

Anabar 76 c.l Eidabonono 70/1997 1/126 

Anabar 117 c.l Yakowi 70/1997 1/126 

Anibare 271 p.l Anubwija 70/1997 1/126 

Anibare 302 c.l Atemor/ Gawongabo 70/1997 1/126 

Nibok 126 c.l Ijeduen 92/1997 1/126 

Nibok 176 c.l Ijeduen 70/1997 1/126 

Nibok 74 p.l Oininibok 61/1996 1/140 

Aiwo 82 c.l Eatetubwiye 61/1996 1/168 

Aiwo 100 c.l Eatetubwiye 61/1996 1/168 

Aiwo 118 c.l - 61/1996 1/168 

Aiwo 121 c.l Anibawo 61/1996 1/168 

Aiwo 348 c.l Ibige 61/1996 1/168 

Aiwo 350 c.l Ibige 61/1996 1/168 

Buada 317 c.l Oreb 61/1996 1/168 

Denigomodu 354 p.l Deruge 61/1996 1/252 

Anabar 46 p.l Eatiti 61/1996 1/336 

Anabar 78 c.l Domaiyenuwe 61/1996 1/336 

Anabar 99 c.l Eidoromen 61/1996 1/336 

Anabar 105 c.l Domaijenuwe 61/1996 1/336 

Boe 54 c.l Gareow 61/1996 1/336 

Boe 150 c.l Atubwinumar 61/1996 1/336 

Buada 94 p.l Abotsijij 61/1996 1/336 

Anabar 63 p.l Atoedi 70/1997 1/420 

Nibok 89 p.l Anemenoak 61/1996 1/630 

Nibok 90 p.l Anemenoak 61/1996 1/630 

Nibok 100 p.l Oininibok 61/1996 1/630 

Buada 14 p.l Umanauwa 61/1996 1/672 

Yaren 339 p.l Umwanawa 61/1996 1/672 

Boe 168 c.l Eatedeiburenimadang 61/1996 17/5040 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

JAMES SCOTTY of Uaboe District are as follows:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Uaboe 73 Mueoen Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/14 

Anabar 9 Adaubwer Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/28 

Aiwo 252 Yangor Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/56 

Aiwo 364 Einumwamwe As for portion no. 252 c.l Aiwo 

Aiwo 428 Anerue -do-  

Buada 133 Eatetakiwoe -do-  

Anabar 119 Anuwo Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/48 

Anabar 120 Anuwo As for portion no. 119 c.l Anabar 

Anabar 121 Anuwo -do-  

Anabar 138 Badanni -do-  

Anabar 139 Badanni -do-  

Anetan 67 Mititeru -do-  

Anabar 77 Anabar Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/84 

Anabar 18 Mogaiya Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/96 

Anabar 76 Eidabonono Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/126 

Anabar 117 Yakowi As for portion no. 76 c.l Anabar 

Anibare 271 Anubwija -do-  

Anibare 302 Atemor/ Gawongabo -do-  

Nibok 126 Ijeduen -do-  

Nibok 176 Ijeduen -do-  

Nibok 74 Oininibok Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/140 

Aiwo 82 Eatetubwiye Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/168 

Aiwo 100 Eatetubwiye As for portion no. 82 c.l Aiwo 

Aiwo 118 - -do-  

Aiwo 121 Anibawo -do-  

Aiwo 348 Ibige -do-  

Aiwo 350 Ibige -do-  

Buada 317 Oreb -do-  

Denigomodu 354 Deruge Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/252 

Anabar 46 Eatiti Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/336 

Anabar 78 Domaiyenuwe As for portion no. 46 p.l Anabar 

Anabar 99 Eidoromen -do-  

Anabar 105 Domaijenuwe -do-  

Boe 54 Gareow -do-  

Boe 150 Atubwinumar -do-  

Buada 94 Abotsijij -do-  

Anabar 63 Atoedi Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/420 

Nibok 89 Anemenoak Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/630 

Nibok 90 Anemenoak As for portion no. 89 p.l Nibok 
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Nibok 100 Oininibok -do-  

Buada 14 Umanauwa Lucien Scotty (LTO) 1/672 

Yaren 339 Umwanawa As for portion no. 14 p.l Buada 

Boe 168 Eatedeiburenimadang Lucien Scotty (LTO) 17/5040 

 

NOTE 1: Upon the demise of Lucien Scotty should revert back to the children namely; 

 

  Jamien Scotty 

  Priscilla Detageowa 

  Secret Scotty 

  Pippen Teimitsi 

 

NOTE 2: Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days before the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 274/ 2012 

SUPREME COURT REVOCATION 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee, in accordance with the Supreme Court Order viz, Land Appeal, Case No. 22/ 

2010, do hereby revoke it’s decision in regard to the determination of the estate of the late  

BIRIMAD AKOGA GADABU as evidence in Government Gazette No. 100/ 2010, G.N.No. 374/ 2010 and 

Government Gazette No. 2/ 2011, G.N.No 10/ 2011 respectively. 

 

DECEASED ESTATE 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BIRIMAD AKOGA GADABU had been 

determined by the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the 

owner of the following lands, derived from the estate of the late EIRAO E. DANIEL, as evidenced in 

Government Gazette 45/ 1989, G.N.No. 316/ 1989 and Government Gazette No. 81/1992, G.N.No. 441/ 1992 

respectively. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Buada 124 p.l. Animwen 45/89 1/28 

Aiwo 335 p.l. - 45/89 1/14 

Aiwo 324 p.l. - 45/89 1/14 

Aiwo 169 c.l. Yatam 45/89 1/14 

Aiwo 91 c.l. - 45/89 1/14 

Aiwo 343 c.l. Ibuge 45/89 1/14 

Aiwo 285 p.l. - 45/89 1/56 

Aiwo 424 c.l. Anerue 45/89 1/56 

Aiwo 425 c.l. Anerue 45/89 1/56 

Aiwo 405 c.l. Aiue 45/89 1/56 

Aiwo 344 c.l. Ibige 45/89 1/56 
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Aiwo 120 c.l. Ibige 45/89 1/56 

Aiwo 132 c.l. Anerue 45/89 1/56 

Aiwo 151 c.l. Yatam 45/89 1/56 

Aiwo 146 c.l. Eaterauro 45/89 1/56 

Buada 125 p.l. Animwen 45/89 1/56 

Denigomodu 54 c.l. Baijoro 45/89 1/56 

Baitsi 41 p.l. Ungow 45/89 1/56 

Uaboe 41 p.l. Ura 45/89 1/56 

Nibok 73 p.l. Yorearea(Yauriaria) 45/89 1/56 

Nibok 71 p.l. Ahn 45/89 1/56 

Nibok 59 p.l. Ududin 45/89 1/56 

Buada 139 p.l. Anota 45/89 1/112 

Buada 54 p.l. Ianbongepe 45/89 1/112 

Aiwo 150 c.l. Yatam 45/89 1/168 

Buada 127 p.l. Adungidungin 45/89 1/168 

Buada 104 p.l. Adenenera 45/89 1/168 

Anetan 12 p.l. Aemwar 45/89 9/224 

Buada 44 p.l. Iyati 45/89 1/84 

Aiwo 289 p.l. - 45/89 1/70 

Aiwo 237 c.l. Yangor 45/89 1/70 

Yaren 341 p.l. Umwanawa 45/89 1/70 

Ewa 98 p.l. Ebwenweiyi 45/89 3/224 

Ewa 127 c.l. Aebure 45/89 5/112 

Buada 40 p.l. Ijati 45/89 1/98 

Buada 376 p.l. Atamaroro 81/92 1/14 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee, under Section 3, Sub-section (a) of the Administration Order of 1938, had re- 

determined that the estate of the late BIRIMAD AKOGA GADABU (as above) is to be distributed to the 

following beneficiaries. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Buada 124 Animwen Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

1/24 

1/24 

1/24 

1/24 

1/24 

1/48 

1/48 
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Aiwo 335 - Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/12 

1/24 

1/24 

Aiwo 324 - As for portion no. 335 p.l Aiwo 

Aiwo 169 Yatam -do-  

Aiwo 91 - -do-  

Aiwo 343 Ibuge -do-  

Buada 376 Atamaroro -do-  

Aiwo 285 - Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/96 

1/96 

Aiwo 424 Anerue As for portion no. 285 p.l Aiwo 

Aiwo 425 Anerue -do-  

Aiwo 405 Aiue   

Aiwo 344 Ibige   

Aiwo 120 Ibige   

Aiwo 132 Anerue   

Aiwo 151 Yatam   

Aiwo 146 Eaterauro   

Buada 125 Animwen   

Denigomodu 54 Baijoro   

Baitsi 41 Ungow   

Uaboe 41 Ura   

Nibok 73 Yorearea(Yauriaria)   

Nibok 71 Ahn   

Nibok 59 Ududin -do-  

Buada 139 Anota Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

1/96 

1/96 

1/96 

1/96 

1/96 

1/192 

1/192 

Buada 54 Ianbongepe As for portion no. 139 p.l Buada 
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Aiwo 150 Yatam Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/288 

1/288 

Buada 127 Adungidungin As for portion no. 150 c.l Aiwo 

Buada 104 Adenenera -do-  

Anetan 12 Aemwar Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

3/64 

3/64 

3/64 

3/64 

3/64 

3/128 

3/128 

Buada 44 Iyati Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/144 

1/144 

Aiwo 289 - Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

1/60 

1/60 

1/60 

1/60 

1/60 

1/120 

1/120 

Aiwo 237 Yangor As for portion no. 289 p.l Aiwo 

Yaren 341 Umwanawa -do-  

Ewa 98 Ebwenweiyi Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

1/64 

1/64 

1/64 

1/64 

1/64 

1/128 

1/128 

Ewa 127 Aebure Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

5/96 

5/96 

5/96 

5/96 

5/96 

5/192 

5/192 
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Buada 40 Ijati Ruvae Daniel 

Ivan- Hoe Daniel 

John- Warre A. Daniel 

Paul Renzo 

Sonia Garabwan 

Andrew Gadabu 

Syvaun Gadabu 

1/84 

1/84 

1/84 

1/84 

1/84 

1/168 

1/168 

 

 

NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

ABAWO ITURINMAR DIRINGA 

VICE CHAIRMAN- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 275/ 2012 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

In Government Gazette No. 61/ 2012, G.N.No. 255/ 2012, pages 14- 16, dated 16
th

 May, 2012; 

 

DELETE; 

 

Swobrick Kam (LTO) 

 

INSERT; 

 

Swobrick Kam (T/TEE) 

 

DATED this 23
rd

 day of May, 2012. 

KARA THOMA 

ACTING GAZETTE OFFICER 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


